



बिहार BIHAR

01/5ND/ममपय (NDB)/2021-22

Y.N.P. Yadav  
STAMP VENDER  
L.No.-145/1981  
Madhepura

### Agreement

This agreement, made the ..18<sup>th</sup>... June... 2021 between Rural Works Department (Govt. of Bihar) Works Division Saharsa (hereinafter called "the Employer") of the one part, and Manoj Kumar Gupta, Dumra W.No. 08, Dumra, Saharsa (hereinafter called "the contractor" of the other part) Whereas the employer is desirous that the Contractor execute the construction and maintenance of road from Jhara Chamar toil to Jhara Mushahari Block Mahishi District - Saharsa under Mukhyamantri Gram Sampark yojna NDB Package (MMGSY-NDB- BRRP-234- Saharsa) (2020-21) Tender ID 104195, BID ID 445089, (hereinafter called "the Works") and the employer has accepted the Bid by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the Routine maintenance of the work for 5 years of the contract price and remedying of any defects therein at a cost or Rupees (0.01% Below) (Construction Cost : 84,64,473.00 + Maintenance Cost: 4,67,508.00) = 89,31,981.00 (Eighty Nine Lacs Thirty One Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty One) Only.

Manoj Kumar Gupta

कायपालक अभियन्ता  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग  
कार्य प्रमण्डल सहारसा  
18/6/21

**NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS :**

1. In this agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meaning as are respectively assigned to them in the conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to, and they shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of the agreement.
2. In consideration of the payment to be made by the Employer to the Contractor as hereinafter mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the employer to execute and complete the works and remedy any defects therein in conformity in all aspects with the provisions of the Contract.
3. The employer hereby covenants to pay the contractor in consideration of the execution and completion of the works and the remedying the defects wherein the contract price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the Contract.
4. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz :
  - i. Letter of Acceptance ;
  - ii. Notice to proceed with the works;
  - iii. Contractor's Bid;
  - iv. Contract Data;
  - v. Special Conditions of contract and general conditions of contract;
  - vi. Specification;
  - vii. Drawings;
  - viii. Bill of Quantities; and
  - ix. Any other document listed in the contract data as forming part of the contract.

*Amir Kumar Gupta*

संयोजक अभियंता  
प्राप्ति कार्य विभाग  
कार्य प्रमाणित  
15/6/14  
18-6



Bill of Quantity for the work of **Jhara Chamar toil to Jhara**

**Mushahari** Approved by S.E. RWD Saharsa vide letter no 1220 enc

Dated 22.09.20 and Technically approved by CE-2 Patna vide letter no.III-331 /2020-21 Dated 21.09.20

Estimated Cost :- Rs. 84.65320 lac (Construction Cost)

Rs. 4.67554 lac (Maintenance Cost)

Total Rs. 89.32874 lac

Agreement No. :- ..... S.B.D/ MMGSY/21-22

Agreement Amount :- Rs. 84,64,473.00 (Const. Cost)

Rs. 4,67,508 (Maint. Cost)

Total : Rs. 89,31,981.00

Performance Security @ 2% **Rs. 179000.00 Required**

FD No. 458245110000788 Dated 11.01.21 Rs. 180000.00

Total : Rs. **180000.00 Submitted**

Rest Performance Security @ 8% to be deducted from contractors bill

Additional Performance Guarantee : Rs. **22500.00 Required**

FD No. 458145110000814 Dated 14.06.21 Rs. 24000.00

Total : Rs. **24000.00 Submitted**

Date of Commencement : 13.05.21 (Vide Lt.No 1086 Dated 13.05.21)

Time of Completion of Work :- 12 Months Up to 12.05.22

Tender Approved vide C.E.-2 L. No. 1664 dated 15.04.21

S.E. No 204 Dated ..... @ 0.01% Below with all taxes

In witness whereof the parties thereto have caused this agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

The Common Seal of ...Firm Name .. was hereunto affixed in the presence of :

Signed, Sealed and Delivered by the said

..... in presence of .

Binding Signature of Employer Executive Engineer, R.W.D Works Division, Saharsa

Binding Signature of Contractor .....

*Amir Kumar Gupta*

कार्यपालक अभियन्ता  
प्रामाण कार्य विभाग  
कार्य प्रमण्डल, सदर कार्यालय

*18.5*

THARA CHAMAR TOL

MB NO:-2847

Schedule XLV From No. 134.  
BIHAR P. W.D.

~~Patil work~~ ~~Sub-DIVISION~~

~~Sub-DIVISION~~

~~Sub-DIVISION~~

~~Sub-DIVISION~~

MEASUREMENT BOOK

Manoj Kumar Gupta

MB NO:-2847

# 1st on A/C Bill

1

Name of work :

Situation of Work-

Agency by which work is executed-

Date of measurement.

No. and date of agreement

(These four lines should be repeated at the commencement of the measurements relating to each work.)

| Particulars                         | Details of actual measurement |    |    |    | Contents of area |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----|----|----|------------------|
|                                     | No.                           | L. | B. | D. |                  |
| Name of work:-                      |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| to be to                            |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Agency:-                            |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Gupta, Wd. no. 08, Dumas            |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Saharasa                            |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Ag. no. :- 01/SBO/MM/234(NB)2021-22 |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Date:- 16.06.2021                   |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Date of Completion:- In Progress    |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Ag. rate:- 0.01 v. below BOD        |                               |    |    |    |                  |

|   |  |  |  |           |
|---|--|--|--|-----------|
| Item (1) 12F Bench made                 |  |  |  |           |
| 1 x 1 m = 1 m                           |  |  |  |           |
| Item (2) 12F Reference pillar.          |  |  |  |           |
| 1 x 3 m = 3 m                           |  |  |  |           |
| Item (3) Clearing & Grubbing road land. |  |  |  |           |
| 10 x 30.40 x 5.00 = 1500.00             |  |  |  |           |
| 10 x 30.40 x 7.00 = 2100.00             |  |  |  |           |
| 10 x 30.40 x 6.50 = 1950.00             |  |  |  |           |
|   |  |  |  | 5550.00   |
|   |  |  |  | = 0.555 m |

Continuation



# Abstract of Cost

9

Sch. XLV-Form No. 134

| Particulars                  | Details of actual measurement |    |    |    | Contents of area |
|------------------------------|-------------------------------|----|----|----|------------------|
|                              | No.                           | L. | B. | D. |                  |
| 1/10 P&F Benchmark           |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty vide TMB Page (1)        |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 1.00 @ ₹ 4219.99 / each =    |                               |    |    |    | 4220.00          |
| 2/11 P&F Reten Pillar        |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty vide TMB Page (1)        |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 3.00 @ ₹ 1935.41 / each =    |                               |    |    |    | 5806.00          |
| 3/2 Cleaning & Grubbing      |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty vide TMB Page (1)        |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 0.555 HA @ ₹ 52970.33 / HA = |                               |    |    |    | 29399.00         |
| 4/3 Box Cutting              |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty vide TMB Page (2)        |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| 6.00 m³ @ ₹ 75.57 / m³ =     |                               |    |    |    | 453.40           |
| 5/4 Emb. with cut soil       |                               |    |    |    |                  |
| Qty vide TMB Page (2)        |                               |    |    |    |                  |

|                                      |           |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| 3.60 m³ @ ₹ 26.68 / m³ =             | 96.05     |
| 6/6 Ambankment Subgrade 1000 m local |           |
| Qty vide TMB Page (2)                |           |
| 1546.00 m³ @ ₹ 190.36 / m³ =         | 294297.00 |
| 7/17 B/W for Rd                      |           |
| Qty vide TMB Page (3)                |           |
| 94.20 m³ @ ₹ 279.09 / m³ =           | 26290.00  |
| 8/18 M-15 for Rd                     |           |
| Qty vide TMB Page (3)                |           |
| 4.71 m³ @ ₹ 5502.43 / m³ =           | 25916.00  |
| 9/20 H4SD for Rd                     |           |
| Qty vide TMB Page (3)                |           |
| 0.06525 MT @ ₹ 49637.08 / MT =       | 3226.00   |
| 10/21 H4SD for Substructure          |           |
| Qty vide TMB Page (4)                |           |
| 0.9616 MT @ ₹ 49583.06 / MT =        | 47678.00  |

Continuation

437382.00

| Particulars                                     | Details of actual measurement |    |    |                | Contents of area |
|---|-------------------------------|----|----|----------------|------------------|
|   | No.                           | L. | B. | D.             |                  |
|   |                               |    |    | BF = 437382.20 |                  |
| (11/19) PCC m-20 for 12th                       |                               |    |    |                |                  |
| Qty vide TMB Page (5)                           |                               |    |    |                |                  |
| 33.27 m <sup>3</sup> @ ₹ 6056.18/m <sup>3</sup> |                               |    |    |                | 201489.00        |
| (12/21) PCC for Superstructure                  |                               |    |    |                |                  |
| Qty vide TMB Page (5)                           |                               |    |    |                |                  |
| 16.22 m <sup>3</sup> @ ₹ 6262.46/m <sup>3</sup> |                               |    |    |                | 101577.00        |
| (13/25) RCC for Superstructure                  |                               |    |    |                |                  |
| Qty vide TMB Page (5)                           |                               |    |    |                |                  |
| 10.02 m <sup>3</sup> @ ₹ 6896.64/m <sup>3</sup> |                               |    |    |                | 69104.00         |
| (13/9/28) H.M.S.D for Superstructure            |                               |    |    |                |                  |
| Qty vide TMB Page (6)                           |                               |    |    |                |                  |
| 0.406 MT @ 0.37 MT                              |                               |    |    |                |                  |
| @ ₹ 50712.99/MT                                 |                               |    |    |                | 18764.00         |

|  |  |  |  |  |            |
|--|--|--|--|--|------------|
| (14/27) RCC for Superstructure   |  |  |  |  |            |
| Qty vide TMB Page (7)  |  |  |  |  |            |
| 43.8 m <sup>3</sup> @ ₹ 6.35 m <sup>3</sup> @ ₹ 7486.29/m <sup>3</sup> |  |  |  |  | 32565.00   |
| (15/29) Carpet Contr.  |  |  |  |  |            |
| Qty vide TMB Page (7)  |  |  |  |  |            |
| 1.20 m <sup>3</sup> @ ₹ 6262.46/m <sup>3</sup>                         |  |  |  |  | 7515.00    |
| (16/7) G.S.B with wall gate  |  |  |  |  |            |
| Qty vide TMB Page (7)  |  |  |  |  |            |
| 317.10 m <sup>3</sup> @ ₹ 2899.98/m <sup>3</sup>                       |  |  |  |  | 919584.00  |
| (17/8) W.M. gully 11th   |  |  |  |  |            |
| Qty vide TMB Page (8)  |  |  |  |  |            |
| 200.25 m <sup>3</sup> @ ₹ 3328.38/m <sup>3</sup>                       |  |  |  |  | 666508.00  |
| (18/9) PCC m-30 for Pavement   |  |  |  |  |            |
| Qty vide TMB Page (8)  |  |  |  |  |            |
| 427.20 m <sup>3</sup> @ ₹ 6924.43/m <sup>3</sup>                       |  |  |  |  | 2958116.00 |

Continuation

5412604.00



| Particulars               | Details of actual measurement |    |    |               | Contents<br>of area |
|---------------------------|-------------------------------|----|----|---------------|---------------------|
|                           | No.                           | L. | B. | D.            |                     |
|                           |                               |    |    |               |                     |
|                           |                               |    |    | BR =          | 5412604.00          |
| Add GST @ 12%             |                               |    |    | =             | 649512.00           |
| Add LIC @ 1%              |                               |    |    | =             | 54126.00            |
| Add SFA                   |                               |    |    | =             | 68121.00            |
|                           |                               |    |    |               |                     |
|                           |                               |    |    |               | <u>6184363.00</u>   |
| Ded. 0.01% as per Agt (-) |                               |    |    |               | 618.00              |
|                           |                               |    |    |               |                     |
|                           |                               |    |    |               | <u>6183745.00</u>   |
|                           |                               |    |    |               |                     |
| Prepared                  |                               |    |    | Aryani CAP    |                     |
| JEM Maheshwari            |                               |    |    | AE Maheshwari |                     |
| Dt. 29.03.2022            |                               |    |    | 29-03-2022    |                     |